Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of 

Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 29 January 2026, has approved a modification 

in the terms of the Company’s Senior, Secured, Rated and Listed Non-Convertible Debentures 

aggregating to INR 450,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty Crore only) (“Debentures”), 

issued pursuant to the Debenture Trust Deed dated 23 May 2025, as amended/supplemented 

from time to time. 

The Board has approved the following modification: 

 The definition of “Make Whole Cut-Off Date” be modified from “the date falling 12